RECEIVED |

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservaton Commission (COGCC) JUL 0 7 ZUUB
Onsite Inspection Request Form
{Effective for APDs submitted after February 15, 2005) @@G@@
’\

As the surface owner(s) where a proposed well is being drilled, I/we are requesting that the COGCC
conduct an onsite inspection. l/we did not execute a lease nor did l/we execute a surface use or other
relevant agreement for the proposed well. l/we understand that good faith consultation with the
operator as required under COGCC Rule 306. is required to have occurred prior to making this
request to the COGCC to conduct an onsite inspection, and that this onsite inspection request must
be received by the COGCC within ten (10) business days of the first day of the Rule 306. consultation.

Surface Owner Contact Information:

Name: Girea + Lisa lenger
Address__luazfa_t_zngé 4.  Lengment CO 80504
Telephone No.___ 3093 , 82 8 ' J | _

Cell Phone No. 3 20. 2q )

Well Operator and Location Information:
Operator:

Well Name: _Denlpbgl.&\m Z2 ~1 Well
i SWNE" || 0 IN  e9W

L.ocation:

Quarter/Quarter = Section Township Range
County:

First date Rule 306. consultation occurred: j-‘u,nz, %, 2008) (U’\“\ \etter —Pb( (g_,{z,' “ﬂj
pate APP[«‘C&CH&:\ 3

Proposed two (2) dates for the COGCC onsite consultation (must be within thirty (30) days of the
request) ,.%08
1% date 3\}.&“ Z% 2" date m"‘ 24 m8

[ would prefer to have a representative of the appropnate Local Government (COGCC Local
Governmental Designee) invited to attend the onsite inspection? ___yes_ no

Briefly describe the unresolved issues related to the proposed well (The onsite inspection shall not
address matters of surface owner compensation, property value diminution, future use of the
property or any private party contractual issues between the operator and the surface owner.)
o iell location is (n Boulder Creek Hood M/étb//

s depth o droundutater /= * 5 feet

. WMM@JM@S@% yds

g/zf":sbshou/d be (1N ?g# ? (ocaf/t;n 722 pmducﬁdn well

an re rfén t [ater:
con+tamineats /n :g@‘_e:/h P Ad-s-on 3/72_&6

Please fax or first class mail this request for an onsite inspection to:

ignature(syovement o

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Attn:  Permit Supervisor

1120 Lincoin Street Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

FAX (303) 894-2109
47‘74«1}9/ ! Dafe.: 7/ Z'/OOV




RECEIVED

ENC ANA . JUN 20 2008
m 37017 COGCC si—}303) 623-2300

Suite 1700 e (303) 623-2400
EnCana 0Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. WwW.encana.com
MAILED CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

June 12, 2008

Gregory J. and Lisa J. Langer
11638 Kenosha Rd

Longmeont, CO 80501

Re: Notice of Operations — Doniphan Shields 32-11 Well
Township | North, Range 69 West
Section 11: SWNE
Boulder County, Colorado

In accordance with the requirement of Rule 305 of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(“*COGCC"), this letter serves as a 30-day notice by EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. (“EnCana) of its intention to
condugct drilling operations on the referenced well. EnCana’s operations are estimated to begin during the fourth
quarter of 2008 pending receipt of required permits, approval of title and drilling rig availability.

_EnCana already
has use agreement in place with you however, we are sending this notice as required by the COGCC when
re-filing the i

EnCana’s representative, Terry Bresnahan, has previously consulted with you and discussed the location of the
wellsite, access roads, production facilities and other related matters. The well location has already been staked.
Enclosed for your review is an informational copy of COGCC’s notification, consultation and reclamation rules
regarding oil and gas operations. The COGCC regulations provide that the surface owner may waive the 30-day
notice requirement or designate a representative for surface consultation. Enclosed is an owner respoase form and
we ask that you indicate your preference with regard to the consultation requirement and return the form in the self-
addressed stamped eavelope provided for your convenience.

Also enclosed for your review is a copy of a policy recently adopted by the COGCC addressing on-site inspection
requests including a form for requesting such an inspection.

As the surface owner, it is your responsibility to notify any affected tenant farmer, lessee or other party that may own or
have an interest in any crops or surface improvements that could be affected by these proposed operations.

Should you have concerns regarding the surface location, please contact Terry Bresnahan at 303-886-4043, or if you
have questions about this notice, you may reach Sheila Frazier at 720-876-3440.

Very truly yours,

ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC.
Lesley Ha

Land Coordinator

™ Trade-Mark of EnCana Carnoration. Userd under fcanse.
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MEMORANDUM OF SURFACE DAMAGE AND RELEASE AGREEMENT SFP -5 07

Pursuant to the terms of that certain unrecorded Surface Damage and Release Agreement dated eﬁeﬁ@ GCC
the Z7xd day of Sune , 2007, between the undersigned, and subject to the conditions set forth
therein, EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. (“EnCana™) with an address at 370 17th Street, Suite 1700,
Deaver, Colorado 80202, and Gregory J. Langer and Lisa J. Langer, (Owner) with an address at 11638
Kenosha Road, Longmont, CO 80501, agreed to the location of a Well and payment for damages to the
surface of Land connected with the access to and the drilling, construction, completion, recompletion,
reworking, re-eniry, production, maintenance and operations of a Well and associated pipelines, tank
batieries and other facilities or property of EnCana associated with the well and located on the following

Secuon l I SWIMNBIM

This Memorandum of Surface Damage and Release Agreement is exesuted by Owner and EnCana and
placedofreeordinWcldCouMy,Coloradoforthewrpweofpheingallpemomonnoﬁeaohhe -y
existence of the Agreement. ‘D
lnwmmwhaeonhumnuxecutedeffwuwthezz day of JV’UL 2007.

ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC.

oyl (L (a0

r
Helen M. Capps
Atlorney-in-Fact

STATE OF COLORADO )

R
CITY AND COUNTY OF S}m&\ )

On this '.k-s\\&yomm, before me personally appearedilelen M. Cuppswho executed the within and
foregoing instrument as Aftorney-in-Fact of EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. on behalf of the corporation, and

aclmowledged the instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation for the uses and purposes
th:rmsctfmh

NESS WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first

OE e e ]
/ 7




RFCEIVED
SEp -5 07

CITYAND COUNTY OFDENVER ) COGCC

Onmisz_kd?yof=hzf\2.. , 2007, before me personally eppeared Gregory J. Langer and Lisa J.
Langer known to me to be the persons who executed the within and foregoing inatrument, and acknowledged that
they executed said instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

STATE OF COLORADO )

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first
sbove written,

(SEAL)

Approved Form on 1212/2006
SASouth_Rockies\DTAGRPND-Land-DAFORMS\Surfisce Agreements\Approved Memorsndem of SDA Template doc
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Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission a///‘dlf‘"{ /7 ks
Attn: Permit Supervisor 7 s 7 Jnad i 7 lg#
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801 bonA 1 2
Denver, CO 80203 g ncana o

Dopwrenes

Re: Doniphan Shields 32-11
Waiver of COGCC onsite consultation
TIN, R69W — Boulder County, CO
Sec. 11: SW/ANE/4

Gentlemen:

EnCana is applying for a permit to drill the Doniphan Shields 32-11 well in the SW/4NE/4 of
Section 11 TIN-R69W. We have requested an onsite inspection by the COGCC Local
Governmental Designee to address our concerns with regard to the integrity of the water tables
and methods of drilling procedures.

As the surface owners of the lands upon which the operations will take place the undersigned
confirm that EnCana has provided proper consultation with regard to issues pertaining to water
testing, well location and acoess, and the drilling procedures connected to the proposed well.
As surface owners of the captioned lands we hereby waive our request for the onsite inspection

by the COGCC as we have entered into good faith negotiations for a Surface Use Agreement with
EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc.

T
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83/28/28087 ©8:57 3638277932 LANGER PAGE 82

loplnt Loy 0TH0b
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservaton Commission (COGCC)

Onsite Inspection Reauest Form
(Effective for APDs submitted after February 15, 2005)

As the surface owner(s) where a proposed well is being drilled, l/we are requesting that the COGCC
conduct an onsite inspection. Wwe did not execute a lease nor did l/we execute a surface use or other
relevant agreement for the proposed well. I/we understand that good faith consultation with the
operator as required under COGCC Rule 306. is required to have occurred prior to making this
request to the COGCC to conduct an onsite inspection, and that this onsite inspection request must
be received by the COGCC within ten (10) business days of the first day of the Rule 306. consultation.

Surface Owner Contact Information: .
< Landger

Name: —
Address: (> enosSha. - 4”'\-0"1""{('0 o504
Telephone No. 2. ' v

D02 920-2822 .
Cell Phone No.__ 3 0% @8 (-(558 [ u‘m) 726-%20-8 3@@)
Well Operator and Location Information;
Operator: ENCANA

Well Name: Shied 2 =l
Location: S It N (9wl
QulartbriQuarer” Section Township Range

County: BouLDER -
. ‘ . l\ . .
First date Rule 306. consultation occurred: J;’tr}‘mi M&?ﬁ@ 2‘/2:}/ 0?—/ Qow( ﬁf]‘h M—[—ﬁ'\j o corz
o

Proposed two (2) dates for the COGCC onsite consultation (must be within thirty (30) days of the

t)
w9 4] 29 [0z mee__4]2507

| would prefer to have a representative of the appropriate Local Government (COGCC Local
Governmental Designee) invited to attend the onsite inspection? X yes _ no

Briefly describe the unresolved issues reiated to the proposed well (The onsite inspection shall not
address matters of surface owner compensation, property value diminution, future use of the
property or any privatetparty contractual issues between the operator and the surface owner.)

- A O "

Jhe ypposed we .
o \{ e v

’,% AL ..l.’ Date fb [ %Z Oz:
"

o’

‘ :/ el ¥ g—vequasljor an onsite inspection

Signature(s) el 4
to.

Please fax or firs

i Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Attn:  Permit Supervisor
1120 Lincoln Street Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203 J Yo. 0,131
FAX (303) 894-2109 Le Rt
Lo~ 108 05113

Op L— Jodpo
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FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM.
Steve Lindblom Gregory and Lisa Laoger
COMPANY- DATE:
COGCC 3/28/2007
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
303.894.2109 2
PHONE NUMBER:
303.894.2100
RE:
Ousite Inspection Request Form

O urceNT OrorREViEw O pLEASE COMMENT O pLEASE REPLY [ PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:
Hi Steve,

Please see the following Request form per our conversation. This may be a little premature.
We are hoping to hear back from Peter Scott to set up a meeting in the next 2 weeks with all
Encana people who would be involved in this project. In which case, we could consider that the
“Good Faith” consultation required.

Thank you for your time,

Gregory and Lisa Langer
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11638.KENOSHA ROAD. LONGMONT. CO. 80504
\l('\( 303.828.2832
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Rev 12005 Oil and Gas Conserv.. EI D
1120 Lincoin Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phane: {303)8%-21 00 Faxsuojomrr-c 109
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO:
1. [XJoi, [ _Joeepen, [ _JReenter, [ __]Recompiete and Operate JON 20 2008
2. TYPE OF WELL Refiling j Surety ID#
o[ "] cas COABED[ ]  OTHER: Sidefrack m MG
SINGLE ZONE MULTIPLE ZONES| X | COMMINGLE ZONES| X — vga'u;g;m
— Attachment Checklist
3. Name of Operator EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. 4. COGCC Operator Number: 100185 OP jcoGce
5. Address: 370 17th Street, Suite 1700 APD Ong & 1 Copy v
City: Denver State: CO  Zip: 80202 Form 2A
6. ContactName: Nick G. Curran Phone: 720-876-5288 Fax: 720-876-6288 Well location plat
7. WellName: Doniphan Shields Well Number: #32-11 Topo map
8.  Unit Name (if appl): Unit Number. Mineral lease map
9. Proposed Total Measured Depth: 8272 Surface agrmt/Surety
WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 30 Day notice letter
10. QtrQir, SWNE Sec. 11 Twp: iN Rng: 69W Meridian: 6th P.M. Deviated Drilling Plan
Latitude: 40.06787 Longitude: 105.08108 Excaption Locaton
—TNFSC FECFWE Request
Footage At Surface: [ 1sse | [rEL] Exception Loc Waivers
11. Field Name: Wattenberg Field Number: 90750 H2S Contingency Plan
12. Ground Elevation: 4991 13. County: BOULDER Federal Drilling Permit
14. GPS Data:
Date of Measurement: 05/09/2007  PDOP Reading: 152 Instrument Operator's Name: Tom Winans
15. lfwellis: [ ] Directional [ ] Horizontal (highly deviated),  submit deviated drilling plan.  Bottomhole Sec Twp Rng:
FNUFSL FELIFWL FNUFSL FEL/FWL
Footage At Top of Prod Zone: | | [ | | [_]AtBottom Hole: | ] [ 1 | | L
16. Is location in a high density area (Rule 6030)2 [ __JYes [ X] Mo
17. Distance to the nearest building, public road, above ground utility or railroad: 409’
18. Distance to Nearest Property Line: 425 19. Distance to nearest well permitted/completed in the same formation: 1231
20. LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION
Objective Formation(s) Formation Code Spacing Order Number (s) Unit Acreage Assigned to Well Unit Configuration (N/2, SE/4, efc.)
Niobrara NBRR 407 320 N2
Codell CDL 407, 407-66 320 N/2
J Sand JSND 320 N2
Dakota DKTA 320 N/2
21. Mineral Ownership: Fee State qudetal ‘ Indian Lease #
22. Surface Ownership: Fee State Federal Indian
23, Is the Surface Owner also the Mineral Qwner? | Yes X [No Surface Surely ID#
23a.1f23is Yes: Is the Surface Owner(s) signature on the lease? Yes I INO
28b.123isNo: X JSurface Owners Agreement Attached or $25,000 Blanket Sulace Bond  [_]$2,000 Surface Bond  [_]$5,000 Surface Bond

24, Using standard QirQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng format enter entire mineral lease description upon which this proposed wellsite is located (attach separate sheat/map if you prefer):
T4N-R69W SEC 11: WEST 990' OF THE SWNE
25, Distance to Nearest Mineral Lease Line: 425 26. Total Acres in Lease: 30

DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES
27. IsH2S anticipated? [ Yes No IfYes, attach contingency pian.

28. Will salt sections be encountered duing drilling? Cyes [Xne
29, Will salt (>15,000 ppm TDS Cl) or oil based muds be used during drilling? Yes X |No
30. [f questions 27 or 28 are yes, is this location in a sensitive area (Rule 903)? Yes X | No [f28,29 or 30 are "Yes™ a pit permit may be required.
31. Muddisposal [ X]offsite ] Onsite
Method: LandFamming ] Land Spreading Disposal Facilty ~ [_] Other
NOTE: The use of an earthen pit for Recompletion fluids requires a pit permit (Rule 905b.) If air/gas drilling, nofify local fire officials.
String Size of Hole Size of Casing Weight Per Foot Setting Depth Sacks Cement Cement Bottom Cement Top
Surface 1214 8518 248 800° 350 800° Surface
Production 778 412 11.6# 8272 300 82712 7142
TR e ks [ Qe Tool 5167 240 5167 4162

32. BOP Equipment Type: Annuiar Preventor [ X ] Double Ram Rotating Head [_] None
33. Comments No conductor casing will be used. No changes have been made to the surface use or visible improvements within 200
since the last permit was issued.
34. Initial Rule 306 Consultation took place on (date) 02/23/2007 ,was waived, or is not required. Provide supporting documentation if consultation
has been waived or if good faith effort did not result in consultation.
PERMIT SUBMITTED TO COGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED.

Print Name: Nick G. Cuman

g Date: 06/17/2008 Email: _hick.cumani@encana, com
Based on the informAtion provided né@_rl this Application for Permit-to-Drill complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders and is hereby approved.
COGCC Approved: Director of COGCC Date:
Permit Number: Expiration Date:
AP| NUMBER conomo% OF APPgovkE,liF %YI

05- 013-06557-00

i i 5 il at james. co.us 2) Comply with Rule 317.i and provide cement
1) Provide 24 hour notice of MIRU to Jim Precup at 303-469-1902 or e-mail at james precup@state co.Us ‘ .
cz)verage from TD to a minimum of 200' above Niobrara and from 200" below Shannon to 200" above Shannon. Verify coverage with cement bond log.
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Rev 12/05 Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoin Street, Suite 801, Danver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO:

s oone I _— 67—
2 = A M

1. Orii, [ Deepen, [J Reenter, ] Recomplete and Operate MAY -8 07
2. TYPE OF WELL Refiling d S 1D#
oi["] cas CoaLBED[ ]  OTHER: Sidetrack || COBCT o
SINGLE ZONE| | MULTIPLE ZONEY X | COMMINGLE ZONEY X Complete the
3. Name of Operator  EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. 4. COGCC Operator Number: 100185 Flecnment Cneckist OP lcogee
5. Address: 370 17th Street, Suite 1700 APD Orig & 1 Capy v
City: Denver State: CO  Zp: 80202 Form 2A v
6. Contact Name;  Melanie Holt Phone: 720-876-5013 Fax: 720-876-6013 Well location plat v
7. Well Name: Doniphan Shields Well Number: 32-11 Topo map v
8. Unit Name (if appl): Unit Number: Mineral lease map v
9. Proposed Total Measured Depth: 8272 Surface agrm/Surety
WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 30 Day notice letter v
10. QtrQtr: SWNE Sec. 11 Twp: 1N Rng: 69W Meridian: 6th P.M. Deviated Drilling Plan
Latitude: 40.06811 Longitude: 105.08212 Exception Location
2 d& MRS T FEDFWL Request
Footage At Surface; l 333 | IF EL I Exception Loc Waivers
11. Field Name: Wattenberg Field Number: 90750 H2S Contingency Plan
12. Ground Elevation: 4991 13. County: Boulder Federal Drilling Permit
14. GPS Data:
Date of Measurement: 02/27/2007 __ PDOP Reading: 0.193 Instrument Operator's Name: Tom Winans
15. ifwellis: [ ] Directional [ Horizontal (highty deviated),  submit deviated drilling plan.  Bottomhole Sec Twp Rng:
FNUFSL FEUFWL FNUFSL FELIFWL
FooageMTopotProdzone: [ 7] [ ] [ ] [Jasotomioe [ [] | |
16. 15 location in a high density area (Rule 6030)? [ Yes No Yo masl and one -belf = 19¢’
17. Distance to the nearest building, public road, above ground utility or railroad: ~142' (see comments)
18. Distance to Nearest Property Line: 425' 19. Distance to nearest well permitted/completed in the same formation: >1200'
20. LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION
Objective Formation(s) Formation Code Spacing Order Number (s) Unit Acreage Assigned to Well Unit Configuration (N/2, SE/4, efc.)
Niobrara NBRR 407 320 N/2
Codell CDL 407, 407-66 320 N/2
J Sand JSND 232 320 Ni2
Dakota DKTA 499-15 320 N2
21. Mineral Ownership: Fee | [State Federal | Indian Lease #
22. Surface Ownership: Fee State Federal Indian
23. Is the Surface Owner also the Mineral Owner? | Yes | X [No Surface Surety ID#
23a.1f 23 is Yes: Is the Surface Owner(s) signature on the lease? Yes | INo
23b.1f 23 is No: DSurface Owners Agreement Attached or I X |$25,000 Blanket Surface Bond D$2,000 Surface Bond D$5,000 Surface Bond

24. Using standard QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng format enter entire mineral lease description upon which this proposed wellsite is located (attach separate sheet/imap if you prefer);

TIN-R69W SEC 11: WEST 990' OF THE SWNE.
25. Distance to Nearest Mineral Lease Line: 425' 26. Total Acres in Lease: 30

DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES
27. Is H2S anticipated? [ ] ves No If Yes, attach contingency plan.

28. Wil salt sections be encountered duing drilling? D Yes I )
29. Will sait (>15,000 ppm TDS Cl) or oil based muds be used during drilling? Yes X | No
30. If questions 27 or 28 are yes, is this location in a sensitive area (Rule 903)? Yes X | No 128, 29 or 30 are "Yes" a pit permit may be required.

31. Mud disposal: Offsite D Onsite
Method: Land Farming D Land Spreading  [_] Disposal Facility [Jother

NOTE: The use of an earthen pit for Recompletion fluids requires a pit permit (Rule 905b.) If air/gas drilling, notify local fire officials.
String Size of Hole Size of Casing Weight Per Foot Setting Depth Sacks Cement | Cement Bottom Cement Top
Surface 121/4 85/8 248 800 K 800 — Surface ~—
Production 778 4112 11.6%# 8272 300 8272 1142
Stage Tool 5167 240 5167' 4162

32. BOP Equipment Type: Annular Preventor Double Ram
33. Comments Buiidirg 7

Rotating Head [ JNone %% Cemuenat Sujaminion®

d CdipUrl-

34. Initial Rule 306 Consultation took place on (date) _ 02/23/2007  ,was waived, or is not required. Provide supporting documentation if consultation
has been waived or if good faith effort did not result in consultation.
PERMIT SUBMITTED TO COGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED.,

1 hereby certify that a complete pernit package has been sent to the applicable Local Government Designee(s), and all statements made in this form are,
and

to the best of my kny dge, truefco mpfete.
Signedl./m, Print Name: Melanie Holt

Title: ' Permting Agent - Date: _ 05/07/2007 Email:  metanis hotgencen
Based on the information provided herein, this Application for Permit-to-Drill complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders and is hereby approved.
COGCC Approved: Director of COGCC Date:
Permit Number: Expiration Date:
API NUMBER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

05-
1) Provide 24 hour notice of MIRU to Jim zegthZOgAé’Q%é or e-mail at james.precup@state.co.us ) Comply with

Rule 317.i and provide cement coverage from TD to a minimum of 200" above Niobrara and from 200’ below Shannon to 200’
above Shannon. Verify coverage with cement bond log.




